

No. 16-2424

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Hon. Sean F. Cox, No. 14-13710

OPENING BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4724 (phone)
(202) 663-7090 (fax)
Annenoel.Occhialino@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement in Support of Oral Argument1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of the Issues2

Statement of the Case3

 A. Statement of the Facts.....3

 B. Motion to Dismiss.....10

 C. Amended Answer11

 D. Summary Judgment Order.....13

Standard of Review.....16

Summary of Argument16

Argument20

 Summary judgment should be reversed on the EEOC’s
 Title VII claims of sex discrimination as to the termination
 of Aimee Stephens and the denial of a clothing benefit as to
 a class of female employees.....20

 A. The complaint stated a claim of sex discrimination
 based on transgender status and/or transitioning.....20

 B. The court erred in granting summary judgment on
 the termination claim as to Aimee Stephens.32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Neither Title VII nor the “ministerial exception” permits the Funeral Home to discriminate based on Rost’s religious beliefs.33

2. RFRA does not provide a defense to Stephens’ unlawful termination.36

 a. The Funeral Home failed to show that its religious exercise was substantially burdened.41

 b. The EEOC established compelling interest and least restrictive means.50

 C. The court erred in granting summary judgment on the clothing benefit claim.61

Conclusion.....71

Certificate of Compliance C-1

Certificate of Service C-2

Addendum C-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*,1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....38

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1(a)13, 39

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....53

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)39

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)39

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)33

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2)34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)2

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)31

Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch, 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)30

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)11,24

Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB, 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....16

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... passim

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)57

DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch., 4 F.3d 166, 173 (2d Cir. 1993)35

Dole & EEOC v. Shenandoah Baptist Church, 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) ...48

EEOC v. Bailey Company, 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)..... passim

EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch., 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)35, 52

EEOC v. Gen. Elec. Co., 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976)63,64,70

EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc., 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)67,69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

EEOC v. Miss. Coll., 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)51,52

EEOC v. Pacific Press Publ’g Ass’n, 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)52

EEOC v. Shoney’s, Inc., No. 93-5583, 28 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. Aug. 18, 1994)
 (per curiam) (unpublished)66

EEOC v Tree of Life Christian Schs., 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990)48

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)38

Eternal World Tele. Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....47,55,57

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth., 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....10,27,28

Gen. Tel. Co. of the NW, Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....63,64,68

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001).....24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....53,54

Griffin v. Finkbeiner, 689 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2012)16

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....36,51

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....42

Kaemmerling v. Lappin, 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)41,43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)23

Lusardi v. McHugh, Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756
(EEOC Apr. 1, 2015) 27,54

Macy v. Holder, No. 0120120821,
2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012)26,27

McKnight v. MTC, 2015 WL 7730995 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2015).....43,44

Michigan Catholic Conf. & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell,
755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)39

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)67,69

Myers v. Cuyahoga Cnty., 182 F. App’x 510 (6th Cir. 2006)23

Pime v. Loyola Univ. of Chicago, 803 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1986).....34

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... passim

Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)52,61

Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co., 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 26

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)26

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....37,38

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)42

Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Ctr., 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)10,30

Wagner v. Campuzano, 562 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....42

Wilson v. James, 139 F. Supp. 3d 410 (D.D.C. 2015).....41,42

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....37,38,54

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S 252 (1982).....

Miscellaneous

139 Cong. Rec. 26180 (Oct. 26, 1993).....47

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)2

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, Transgender (January 23, 2017)
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/transgender>).....21
